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Lttorney Saasral of dichigan

Mc, Bill Schuaatkte

G.oennaa williaas Baildiay, 7th Floor
P,0. Twx 30212

Lansing, Michigan 486002

Sic,

This 13 writtea to you on behalf of tha Chippewa Correctiomal Tasility's
Wardea's Forum mambars, the facility's prisoner wofy as a whwole, their
fanilies and frieands. We all ask that this be handlad as a complaint by your
departaent and thoroughly investigated for violatisn of the law.

The Michigaa Departamnt of Corrections (MMCC) entared into a Prisonar
Talephons contract (#07131300208) with Public Communication Sarvices TNC
(PCSY on February 9, 2011, that ultimately allowed for an increasa iln the
ocost in prisonsr phone calls due to tha MMOT opting for a Soaclal Tquiomant
fund. "Punds provided each y=zar to support the State's spacial equipment
fund, This could be used to procure cell phone dataction technology, or othar
further technology initiativas within tha MDY," (See paga 77, axhihit |
of said PCS phoae contrack), This is basically a "slash fund" for tha MOV
to use on whataver they feal like using this money on, without aay “ind of
ovacsight to 33e that this noney is actually being used for its intaendad
purposa. This "Special Equipment Fund" has neithar an axact amount for this
Spacial Equipment or an and date as to whan money will cease from bsing takan
for this Spacial Zguipaant.

Hasn't the HDOC been provided with anough Taxpaysr's azonay for '"prison
sacurity" through Tagislative appropriations for oach fiscal year. "My asa
thase taxpayars whd have famly and friands ahiad bars eing 31nglad out
by being “doublad-taxad” whan tha State alrsady providas money to the *™MOC
for its security msasuces? Obviously it hurts us all, espacially ths non-white
prisoners who maka up the largest percentage of tha prison population, who3a
struggling lowar income fanilias of the gJrsatac urban aceas of this “hata
a3 a whole, due to the failing zoonoay.

On July 13, 2011, Public Act No. 83 of 2011, or Senata 8111 (S=) 138 bacawe
affectiva. Part 2 of SB 138, under heading DEPARPMENT OF CORRRCTION,
spacifically Sect. 272, on page 6, states the following: "Any contrast for
prisoner telephons secvices SUALL iaposs foe schafules foc %isoner talaphons
that calls are 4o gJssater than the fse 3chedules for standard calls placed
by residential users in the arsa sucrounding the Sorrectional facility."
(amphasis addad).

The phona fea schedule rate in the MDOC and PCS Inmate Talephone contract
for an "intrastata® pghoas call i3 to b2 0o mora than $0.0392 par minute,
per contract. Tha actual rates that T am currantly paying is £2.78 a call,
or $0.192 par aminats, that is $0.1527 par minute more thaa what this phona
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contcact calls for, (328 sshibit 5P - Peicing, oa pagas ),

Tha House Fiscal Agsacy did a sunsary of Earollad Senate 3111 133 and
ooncludad tha fallowing: Jaction 272 Requires any prisoner pliona contrast
to ilmposa fees for prisonar telephona calls that ara no gyreatar than feas
for standacd calls placed by residential users in sucroundiny arsas. This
languae replacad sactioa 219 of current law which limitad feas to baing
the sas fees for “calls placed froa outsida of corracstional facilities.”
Senats D11l 138's laaguage effoctively ahould have hloskad ths MDOC's "Spacial
Equipeent Fuad.”

whan tha MDOC was coatacted in vegacds to the high prices dus largzly to
tha Special Equipnant Pund that both ®CS and the MDOC ars charging for
prisonar phona calls and that they are in violation with Senats Bill 138,
Ssction 272, thay rasponded that chay ace well within the law bxacause Saction
272 oF S8 138 13 1 1lina 1ten. ‘

We beliavs that the MXOC and DCS 13 in violation of %7 138, Section 272
becausa only "Part 1" items are the “rine-Ttem Appropriations,” which are
sationss 101, 102, 102, 104, 108, 1066 and 107.

Pact 2 of 32 137, which includes Sections: 201, 202, 20Z, 204, 205, 259,
271, 272, 301, 331 aad 401, are under tae “rovisicas Concerning
Appropriations,” and ace uot "Oine Ttams” as the wDOC iadicatad.

TF Wt bhs WOOZ is stating is teue, then Sections 271 and 272 of 5B 133
are both ao goxd, which also hbrings us to the reascaing that any =2ac ail
past "Ecollad Seaate Appeopriation 2i113” containing law changing itews
would also hava ao offest and would cender taese laws or Public Acts nall
and v&iﬁ.
Tha following PCS and MO0C coatract Sections 1.022(2) on gage 17 and Saction
2.212 on page 86 arc as follows:
Section 1.022(2) states la part the f£allowlug: "The contractor SHALL
coagly with all applicabls laws, rales, regulations and orders of any
authorizad agency, comuissioa, unlt of Tadacal governmens, State, couaty
or manicipal Jovernmant at no cost to tha MDOT.Y (Fmphasis addsd),

Section 2.212 om page %6 of chis contcact stakss the  folowlays
"oonbractor SHALS coaply with zll applicabls stabs, faderal and local
laws and ordinances in groviding Servicas/Dslivacablas. 2

Respactively, Senats 2ill No. 138, or 2011 Public Act 93, Section 272, that
bazane effective July 13, 2011, iz a Stats of Michigan law that i3 currently
baing violated by the MOOC and FBCS contrast Ho. 07181300202, by chacglag
orisonacs a @orz Jreater fee thea for standard calls placed by resideatial
usars in the area surrounding the sorcactional facility. This naw contract
reaks of discrimication; with the high rates tacgeting the poor, plain and
simpla. :

Furtharmore, the State of Michigan is required to use the bidding process
whan contracting sarvicas out to private companies, This process would raquire
that the lowest biddar which provides the requasted servics would recaive
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this conbract, Thi3 coatract has a total valus of 45,00, ‘“iowever, with or
without ths special option chosaa by the 27 oa changs #1 Aate Ppril 28,
2011, this actually places the contract's valua at millions of dollars instead
of the $5.90 278 and tha VMOC dsceived tha State into “eliaving., Tee value
anount of this contract is deceptive, and shows tha unlawful inteant of Cheryl
Grovas who oversaw the contract and Steve Motz whom authorized it.

goviously tha “10OC 1ad iatandad at the beginning of the bidding process to
implament tha option that would accumulate monzy for the Spacial Fquipnent
Fund, and used that potential dollar value as tha basis for their salection
procass, The implication being, that oo one but PCS will be making money
or dcawing any real rovenue from it, PCS is contractad to make 30% for i1t39lf
just to "manage" the MDOC's 70% optional "“Spacial Equipment Fund." PCS will
literally make millions from “money managing” the MDOC's millions in “Special
Bquipuant Tund,” wall Street ioney managars do oct aven wmake 0% for mmnagiag
a cliaat's xonay.

Hara is a breakdown of the raveass or "Contract Valua" basad upon the Spacial
BEquipment Fund Examples of tha Payout Chart on page 99 of the PCS/MDOC
Prisonar Talophons contract #071813002029, Thase nuanbars ara basad 2pon A
.13 ar .14 cant per minute rate with the MOOC receiving 703 and T7% receiving
30%, plus or minus a half million Aollars to tha hest of our undarstanding
with the pay schedule they providad.

What the MDOC will profit

Par awnth at 70% £737,500,00
Par Yzar at 70% ?_g' '13",'}?".’5”'
S Years (contract ending) at 7903% $47,2%0,000,00

PCS profits to "manage” the MDOC Spacial Equipnent Mund

Par Month at 30% 3337,500,00
Per Year at 30% $4,059,000,90
5 Year (contract sading) at 30% 120,250, 200,90

PCS/MYX Talephone contract's true valus

Contract's ootential value total per month $1,125,209,.00
Contract's potantial value total per year $13,500,000,00
Contract's potential valua total for 5 years $67,5000,000,00

How can it honastly be said that this contract has a “pyrAT, FSTIMATED COONTRACT
VALUE OF $5.00....

So, would this contcact ba invalid because the MOOC and PC3 fraudulently
placed an incorrect contract value on this talaphone contrast making tha
contract illegal because the bidding process was circumvented with an
inaccurate contract value?., Is it illegal, in part, whera the rates heing
now charged ace far more than "Fea Schedules... in the area sucsounding the
correctional facility"™?

We ask that thesz wmattecs ba invastigated by your departmant, sasing how
it is bacowming very apgaraat to wmany that good faith is ndt at work hers,
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hut wiethical acticas thal also violate the law aad draw an iafacenca that
Charyl Grovas and Steve Motz may have recaived "kick-backs" in some way for
sigidng Ef oa the cmtract and allowing it to staad? d if 1t ds Fouad
that viclatizas have ozcurced, wa ask that all wmonay taksn ovar the 10,0292
minubte rate " raturnﬁ ko aeveryone this has affsctad, including all gaias®
interast collectaod,

We #1ll Do waitinz Lo 2ac foou your Offics as soon as Uiwe paraits. Je also
thank you for your tiaz aad assistaace ia this pressing matter.

Respectfully yours,

. Josh T’.‘U{a 4250645
Vi a :‘1 3 of URF Warden's Torua
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M. hn .13113*“#’7" 718
IRF Wardan's Taran wmaanhes

C: Xay Paccy (MI-CURT)
3, Lewiinae (CAPTS
J2ff Sarratt (Datcolil Yews)
Matalia. Holbrook {AFCS)
Diane Sukowskl {Voice of Datroit)
Teve Wendal Antway {Presildant of Tatroit NAATP)
C. Bachus
Jimny Sabin
Buhacy
Ci&u

(4)



